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ZBA-16-01, 7212 Prestwick Terrace ZBA Staff Report
A request for a variance to allow a reduction of two and one-half feet (2.5') (Chapter 
17.44.030 - Height and Area Regulations, Paragraph D - Rear Yard, Benbrook Municipal 
Code, as amended by Planned Development Ordinance Number 1349) to authorize a 
seven and one-half foot (7.5') rear yard; and a variance of ten and six-tenths percent 
(106%) (Chapter 14.44.030 - Height and Area Regulations, Paragraph H - Maximum Lot 
Coverage, Benbrook Municipal Code) to authorize a fifty-five and six tenths percent 
(55.6%, 3,912 square feet) lot coverage. 

ZBA-16-01 7212 PRESTWICK TERRACE STAFF REPORT.PDF
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MINUTES 
OF THE 

MEETING OF THE 
BENBROOK ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

TUESDAY, JANUARY 26, 2016 
 
The Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment of the City of Benbrook was held on 
Tuesday, January 26, 2016 at 7:30 p.m. in the Council Chambers at 911 Winscott Road with the 
following members present: 
 

Wes Myers 
Odessa Ellis 
Jennifer Mundine 
Donald Pilliod 

 
Also Present:    Jason Ward, Board Appointee 

Joel Trott, Board Alternate Appointee 
     Jacquie Messer, Board Alternate Appointee  

    Dave Gattis, Deputy City Manager 
Ed Gallagher, Planning Director 
Johnna Matthews, City Planner 
Sue Clark, Recording Secretary/Notary 
Athena Seaton, Planning Intern 

   
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

Chairman Myers called the meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.  
 

II. CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES 
 

Regular Meeting – January 27, 2015 
 
Motion by Mr. Pilliod to approve the minutes of the January 27, 2015 Board meeting as 
presented. Second by Ms. Mundine.  The Chair called the question. 

 
Vote on the Motion: 

 
Ayes:    Ms. Ellis, Mr. Myers, Ms. Mundine, and Mr. Pilliod 

 
Noes:    None 
 
Abstain: None  
 
Motion carried 4 – 0 – 0    
 

III. OATH OF OFFICE 
 

The oath of office was issued to Wes Myers – Place 1, Donald Pilliod – Place 3, Jason Ward 
– Place 5, and Jacquie Messer – Alternate A, by Sue Clark, Notary Public. 
 
 
 
 

IV. SELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 
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Nomination by Ms. Mundine to elect Wes Myers as Chair.  Second by Mr. Pilliod.  There were 
no additional nominations.  The Chair called the question. 
 
Vote on the nomination: 
 
Ayes:  Ms. Ellis, Ms. Mundine, Mr. Ward, and Mr. Pilliod 
  
Noes:  None 
 
Abstain: Mr. Myers  
 
Motion carried 4 – 0 – 1 

 
Nomination by Ms. Ellis to elect Donald Pilliod as Vice-Chair.  Second by Ms. Mundine.  
There were no additional nominations.  The Chair called the question. 
 
Vote on the nomination: 
 
Ayes:  Ms. Ellis, Ms. Mundine, Mr. Ward and Mr. Myers 
  
Noes:  None 
 
Abstain: Mr. Pilliod  
 
Motion carried 4 – 0 – 1 
 

V. REPORT OF ADJUSTMENT ITEMS 
 None 
 
VI. PRESENTATION BY BOARD MEMBERS 

None 
 
VII. PRESENTATION BY CITY STAFF 
 None 
 
VIII. ADJOURNMENT 

 
There being no further business on the Board agenda, the Chair declared the regular 
meeting adjourned at 7:40 p.m. 
 
WORK SESSION FOLLOWING REGULAR MEETING 
 
Board Training  

 
APPROVED: _____________________, 2016 

 
_____________________________________ 

Chair 



 
DISPOSITION:            DATE: 
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City of Benbrook 

Zoning Board of Adjustment 
 
DATE: 
February 23, 2016 

 

REFERENCE NUMBER: 
ZBA – 16 – 01 

 
SUBJECT: 

Rear Yard Setback and Lot Coverage Variance for 
7212 Prestwick Terrace   

 
PAGE: 

1 of 18 
 

 
REQUEST: A request for a variance to allow for a reduction of two and one-half feet (2.5’) 

(Chapter 17.44.030 – Height and Area Regulations, Paragraph D – Rear Yard, 
Benbrook Municipal Code, as amended by Planned Development Ordinance 
Number 1349) to authorize a seven and one-half-foot (7.5’) rear yard; and a 
variance of ten and six-tenths percent (10.6%) (Chapter 14.44.030 – Height and 
Area Regulations, Paragraph H – Maximum Lot Coverage, Benbrook Municipal 
Code) to authorize a fifty-five and six-tenths percent (55.6%; 3,912 square feet) 
lot coverage. 
 

 SUBJECT 
 PROPERTY: 

Block 3, Lot 14, Whitestone Ranch, Phase 4 
(7212 Prestwick Terrace) 
 

 ZONING DISTRICT 
 CLASSIFICATION: 

 
“BR-PD,” One-Family Reduced Planned Development District 

 
 PROPERTY 
OWNER/APPLICANT:        
   

 
 
George L. and Victoria L. Fruzick 
Fort Worth, TX 
 
 

 

The subject property includes approximately 0.16 acres of land (7,020 square feet) and currently a 
single family house is being constructed on the lot with an approximately 3,912 square feet.  Because 
of errors made in the preparation of plans that were submitted to the City, as well as errors made 
during the review of the construction plans by city staff, the home was permitted and is being 
constructed with an encroachment into the required rear yard area.  The property owner/applicant is 
seeking a variance from Chapter 17.44.030- Height and Area Regulations, Paragraph D – Rear Yard, 
of the Benbrook Municipal Code, as amended by Planned Development Ordinance Number 1349, to 
reduce the required rear yard setback from 10 feet to 7.5 feet.  The property owner/applicant is also 
seeking a variance from Chapter 17.44.03 – Height and Area Regulations, Paragraph H – Maximum 
Lot Coverage of the Benbrook Municipal Code, to increase the maximum lot coverage from 45% to 
55.6%.  Construction of the home is nearly complete, and the above deficiencies were discovered 
during the inspection of the home by city staff.   
 
APPLICATION SUMMARY 
 
On June 20, 2013, a change in zoning was approved by the City Council to change the zoning of 
approximately 22.019 acres of land, subsequently developed as Whitestone Ranch, Phase 4, from 
“BR-PD,” One-Family Reduced Planned Development to “BR-PD,” One Family Reduced Planned 
Development, with the following conditions: 
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“Conformity with all height and area regulations of the “BR” One Family Reduced District, 
except: 
 

• Interior lots shall have a minimum side yard dimension of 5 feet.  A combined total 
of 15 feet is not required. 

• Lots shall have a minimum rear yard dimension of 10 feet.  A minimum rear yard of 
15 feet is not required.” 

 
The subject property was platted as Whitestone Ranch, Block 3, Lot 14, Phase 4, on October 16, 
2014.  According to Tarrant County Deed Records, the property owner and variance applicant, 
George and Victoria Fruzick, acquired Lot 14 on January 23, 2015.  It is staff’s understanding that 
during the Spring of 2015, the property owner began seeking possible building contractors.  In June 
2015, a contract was awarded by the owners to Premier Homes of Granbury, Texas, to construct a 
house on the property owner’s lot. 
 
Below is a Statement of Facts, as represented by the Chief Building Official of the City of Benbrook:  
 
On July 14th, 2015, the Building Permits and Inspections Department received building plans from 
Premier Homes, the building contractor, for the construction of a single family home at 7212 Prestwick 
Terrace.  
 
On July 17th, 2015 the Building Permits and Inspections Department reviewed the submitted plans.  
Comments were made after the initial plan review and were provided to the building contractor on July 
17th, 2015. Although the zoning setback dimensions were included on the plans, neither the zoning 
setback requirements, nor the lot coverage requirements were included within the July 17th, 2015 
comments.  The Building Permits and Inspections Department contacted the building contractor to 
discuss various plan deficiencies, including the form board survey that was not submitted; however, the 
discussion did not include the yet to be discovered rear yard and lot coverage deficiencies. 
 
On August 7th, 2015, the Building Permits and Inspections Department received additional information 
from the builder, including engineered foundation plans. 
 
Shortly after staff’s August 7, 2015 contact with the building contractor, staff received a call from the 
property owner requesting information on the status of the permit application, as they were informed that 
the city was holding up the building permit. 
 
On August 17, 2015, the Building Permits and Inspections Department received a response from the 
building contractor addressing staff’s August 7th comments, and a building permit was issued. 
 
On August 27, 2015, the Building Permits and Inspections Department received the form board survey.  
The form board survey was inadvertently filed directly with the building permit as opposed to being 
reviewed by the plans examiner/inspector.    Foundation inspections were performed after the Building 
Permits and Inspections Department received the form board survey.  Foundation inspections include 
checking dimensions of the foundation and the location of the foundation on the lot before the foundation 
is poured. 
 
On November 10, 2015, after performing framing inspections, the Building Permits and Inspections 
Department left a voicemail message for the job superintendent to contact city staff to discuss 
construction deficiencies.  The Building Permits and Inspections Department did not receive a response. 
 
On November 18, 2015, during a re-inspection of other construction elements, the 2-foot, 6-inch 
encroachment into the rear yard setback was discussed on-site with the job superintendent. 
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On December 17, 2015, the Building Permits and Inspections Department met with the building 
contractor and job superintendent to re-discuss the 2-foot 6-inch encroachment into the rear yard 
setback and possible solutions, which was discovered after the foundation was poured and the framing 
had begun.  The building contractor asked about the idea of obtaining a variance and was informed to 
contact the Planning Department for information regarding the process to apply for a variance. 
 
On January 5th, 2016, the job superintendent met with the Planning Director to discuss variance 
application requirements, including time frames, public hearing dates, and the application deadline of 
February 3, 2016, for the February 23rd, 2016 public hearing.  The job superintendent indicated his 
company would be preparing and submitting an application for a variance for rear yard setback 
encroachment and the increase in lot coverage.  
 
With no movement from the building contractor on a variance application, on January 22nd, 2016, the 
Building Permits and Inspections Department contacted the property owner of the residential structure to 
ask whether a variance application would be submitted before the rapidly approaching deadline.  The 
property owner responded that he was only made aware by the building contractor of the date of the 
public hearing, not that a variance application needed to be submitted by a particular deadline.   
 
The Chief Building Official was later informed by the Planning Director that the property owner would be 
preparing and submitting the variance application prior to the deadline.   
 
CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF VARIANCES 
 
The Zoning Ordinance provides for and authorizes the Zoning Board of Adjustment (the Board) to grant 
a variance when in a specific case, the public convenience and welfare will be substantially served and 
the appropriate use of the neighboring property will not be substantially injured.  The Ordinance provides 
authority to the Board to grant a variance where literal enforcement of the Ordinance would result in an 
unnecessary hardship.    
 
The Ordinance also provides that the Board may attach appropriate conditions and safeguards to any 
approvals.  In granting a variance, the Board should prescribe only conditions that it deems necessary or 
desirable to protect the public interest.  The Ordinance states that in making its findings, the Board  
should take into account the nature of the proposed use of the land involved, existing uses of land in the 
vicinity, and probable effect of such variance upon traffic conditions and upon the public health, safety, 
convenience, and welfare in the vicinity.  No variance should be granted unless the Board finds: 
 

A. that there are special circumstances or conditions affecting the land involved such that 
the strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of reasonable use of his land, including sight visibility conditions;  

 
B. that the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right of the applicant; and, 
 
C. that the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, 

welfare, or injurious to other property in the area. 
 
Variances may be granted only when in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning 
Ordinance so that the public health, safety, and welfare may be secured and substantial justice done.  
Pecuniary hardship to the owner, standing alone, must not be deemed to constitute undue hardship. 
 
If a variance is granted, the Board should specify the reasons that a hardship is present and why a 
variance should be granted, so that they can be included in the official minutes.  The Board may impose 
conditions and safeguards upon the issuance of a variance. 
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RECOMMENDATION 

 
Staff recommends that the Board determine if the request meets the above criteria for approval to justify 
the proposed variance request (ZBA – 16 – 01), to reduce the required rear yard setback from 10 feet to 
7.5 feet; and to increase the maximum lot coverage from 45% to 55.6% on Lot 14, Block 3, Whitestone 
Ranch, Phase 4, within the “BR-PD,” One-Family Reduced Planned Development District. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 

1. Staff Exhibit Aerial Map 
 

2. Applicant Submittal 
a. Application Letter 
b. Building Photographs 
c. Title Survey 
d. Building Elevations (2 pages) 
e. Floor Plans (3 pages) 
f. Email Correspondence for Building Permits and Inspection Department 
g. Form Board Survey 
h. Inspection Log 
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EXHIBIT 1 
Aerial Map 
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EXHIBIT 2 
Application Submittal 

 
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE 

 
Date: February 1, 2016 
 
To: Zoning Board of Adjustment 

City of Benbrook 
911 Winscott Road 
Benbrook, Texas   76126 

 
From: George L. and Victoria L. Kruzick 
 3250 Mary’s Lane 
 Fort Worth, Texas  76116-4328 
 
RE:   Request for Variance Section 17.44.030 - Paragraphs D and H 
 7212 Prestwick Terrace 
 Whitestone Ranch, Phase 4 
 Block: 3 Lot: 14 
 
 
Members of the Zoning Board of Adjustment: 
 
My name is George Kruzick, and my wife and I are currently building our retirement home in the 
Whitestone Ranch Phase 4 development along the 15th fairway of Whitestone Ranch Golf Course.  We 
are requesting a variance from the 10 foot minimum setback of the rear property line and the 45% 
maximum lot coverage on the property. 
 
The house is approximately 90% complete (see attached photo) and by the time this request is 
considered, the house will have been essentially completed.  On  January 5, 2016, City of Benbrook 
Building Official Izzy Rivera, informed our builder (Premier Homes of Granbury) that we cannot get a 
Certificate of Occupancy (CO), due to various aspects of the structure not conforming to requirements in 
Section 17.44.030 paragraphs D and H, as amended by Ordinance No. 1349 of the Zoning Ordinance.   
 
The rear building line consists of a covered back porch (see attached photo) that extends to the 7.5 foot 
utility easement that is outlined on the property plat (attached).  In order to receive the CO, the city’s 
Building Inspection Department is requiring 2.5 feet be cut off the rear of the building to ensure 
compliance with the 10 foot setback required in the ordinance.  In addition, the total covered square 
footage of the home including the living space, garage and both porches is 3,910 SF (55.6%) of the 
property (7,020 SF) or 751 SF (10.6%) over the maximum as outlined in the ordinance. 
 
Our builder (their first project in Benbrook), using information available on the plat to assist in designing 
the project, was unaware of any additional building setback or the lot coverage requirements.  Plans 
(attached) were submitted to the city’s Building Inspection Department and a building permit issued on 
August 17, 2015 (attached).  Our builder contracted with a license surveyor to begin construction and set 
foundation form boards which were inspected and approved on September 3, 2015 (attached).  City 
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Inspectors have been on the site numerous times throughout the building process to review various 
aspects of the project, and have never mentioned any problem with either requirement.   
 
Unfortunately, errors were made during the initial period of this project that could have easily rectified 
this current situation.  However, at this point of construction, requiring changes would have an adverse 
impact on the overall project.  Adverse impacts include:  

1) increased drainage issues onto the patio that would then be partially uncovered, increasing the 
possibly of flooding inside the building as we had water up to the doorway with heavy rains this 
past winter,  

2) existing patio foundation cannot be shortened as it is part of the engineered post tension cable 
system that supports the main body of the house,  

3) increased solar heat gain into the West facing picture windows increasing utility usage,  
4) negative impact on the continuity of design and integrity of the roof, and  
5) increased overall costs to the project. 

 
We sincerely hope the Board will consider granting us this variance.  This will be a beautiful home and 
an asset to the Whitestone Ranch community.  Our request primarily impacts the rear covered patio 
which faces the golf course, and should not have any detrimental impact on neighboring properties or 
public safety.  In addition, as the homeowners, we can ensure the Board that the back patio will never be 
enclosed or occupied as living air conditioned space.  Again, we thank you for your time and 
consideration in this matter. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
George L. and Victoria L. Kruzick 
 
 
Attachments (7) 
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